

No. 07-773

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BETTY E. VADEN,

Petitioner,

v.

DISCOVER BANK; DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES AND CTIA—THE
WIRELESS ASSOCIATION® AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD

AMAR D. SARWAL

National Chamber

Litigation Center, Inc.

1615 H Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20062

(202) 463-5337

MICHAEL F. ALTSCHUL

CTIA—The Wireless

Association®

1400 16th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 785-0081

EVAN M. TAGER

Counsel of Record

DAVID M. GOSSETT

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

JACK WILSON

Mayer Brown LLP

1909 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The judicial hostility towards arbitration that the FAA was enacted to overcome remains alive and well in some state courts.	6
B. Respondents’ reading of Section 4 would further the FAA’s underlying policies and purposes and counteract state-court hostility to arbitration.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Gen. Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Wood</i> , 429 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000)	14
<i>Aron v. U-Haul Co.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 555 (Ct. App. 2006).....	17
<i>Arriaga v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (S.D. Cal. 2001), <i>overruled on other grounds by Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Belton v. Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC</i> , 60 Cal. Rptr. 3d 631 (Ct. App. 2007).....	17
<i>Blankenship v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 406 S.E.2d 781 (W. Va. 1991).....	18
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....	13, 15
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	2, 13, 25
<i>Bucy v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , No. A105910, 2005 WL 2404424 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2005)	14
<i>Casarotto v. Lombardi</i> , 886 P.2d 931 (Mont. 1994), <i>vacated</i> , 515 U.S. 1129 (1995)	7, 8, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Casarotto v. Lombardi</i> , 901 P.2d 596, 598 (Mont. 1995), <i>rev'd sub nom. Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	9
<i>Casarotto v. Lombardi</i> , No. 94-488 (Mont. Jul. 16, 1996).....	9
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2
<i>Copley v. NCR Corp.</i> , 394 S.E.2d 751 (W. Va. 1990).....	19, 21
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003).....	13
<i>Cummins v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , No. 03-C-134, 2004 WL 5362608 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. June 1, 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1148 (2005).....	21
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 259 Cal. Rptr. 789 (Ct. App. 1989).....	17
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	7, 9, 12
<i>England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	25
<i>Flores v. TransAmerica Homefirst, Inc.</i> , 113 Cal. Rptr. 2d 376 (Ct. App. 2001).....	14
<i>Gatton v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 61 Cal. Rptr. 3d 344 (Ct. App. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2501 (2008).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007)	22, 23, 24
<i>Gentry v. Super. Ct.</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Gentry</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1743 (2008).....	15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3, 5, 11, 16, 19, 25
<i>Graham v. Scissor-Tail, Inc.</i> , 623 P.2d 165 (Cal. 1971).....	17
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	2
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	15, 19
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	2
<i>Kloss v. Edward D. Jones & Co.</i> , 54 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2002).....	10, 11, 11-12
<i>Lozano v. AT&T Wireless</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D. Cal. 2002), <i>overruled on other grounds by Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Lytle v. CitiFinancial Servs., Inc.</i> , 810 A.2d 643 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Coe</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D. W. Va. 2004)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. Equifirst Corp.</i> , No. 2:00-0335, 2006 WL 2571634 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 5, 2006)	20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	16, 19
<i>Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 797 (Ct. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	3, 4, 18, 25
<i>O’Hare v. Mun. Resource Consultants</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 2d 116 (Ct. App. 2003).....	17
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	7, 12
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008).....	2, 4, 13, 24-25, 26
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin</i> <i>Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U. S. 395 (1967).....	13
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American</i> <i>Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	2
<i>Salley v. Option One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 925 A.2d 115 (Pa. 2007).....	22
<i>Schultz v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 685 (N.D. W. Va. 2005)	20
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1	4, 7, 9, 12
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va. 2002).....	19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Saylor v. Wilkes</i> , 613 S.E.2d 914 (W. Va. 2005).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Wells v. Matish</i> , 600 S.E.2d 583 (W. Va. 2004).....	21
<i>Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. Rptr. 2d 138 (Ct. App. 1997).....	17
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> , 118 Cal. Rptr. 2d 862 (Ct. App. 2002).....	16
<i>Thibodeau v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 912 A.2d 874 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....	23, 24
<i>Torigian v. Michael Cadillac, Inc.</i> , No. F039900, 2003 WL 21246609 (Cal. Ct. App. May 29, 2003)	14
<i>Villa Milano Homeowners Ass’n v. Il Davorge</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 2d 1 (Ct. App. 2000).....	16
<i>Wayne v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 37 Cal. Rptr. 3d 544 (Ct. App. 2006).....	17

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1–16	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 HASTINGS BUS. L.J. 39 (2006).....	5, 18
Scott J. Burnham, <i>The War Against Arbitration in Montana</i> , 66 MONT. L. REV. 139 (2005).....	5, 10, 11
Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, <i>California’s “Unique” Approach to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 2005 J. DISP. RESOL. 61	14
Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 BUFF. L. REV. 185 (2004).....	18
Richard C. Reuben, <i>Western Showdown: Two Montana Judges Buck the U.S. Supreme Court</i> , 82 A.B.A. J., Oct. 1996	9
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Arbitration and Unconscionability After Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 31 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1001 (1996).....	12
